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Board Cover Memorandum 
 

To  Board of Education 
   
From  Dr. Denise Saddler, Interim Superintendent 

Jennifer Brouhard, Board President 
   
Meeting Date  March 11, 2026 
   
Subject  Addendum  to Memorandum  of  Understanding  ‐  Street  Foundation  –  Emiliano 

Street Academy 
 

   
Ask of the Board  Approval  by  the  Board  of  Education  of  an  Addendum  to  Memorandum  of 

Understanding  (“MOU”)  by  and  between  the  Street  Academy  Foundation  of 
Oakland  and  the Oakland Unified  School District  (“District”),  for  the  district  to 
operate the Emiliano Zapata Street Zapata Street Academy, a 9‐12 grades school of 
approximately  120  students,  amending  the  MOU  by  modifying  the  terms  of 
compensation  for  the  2025/26  school  year  by  implementing  enrollment‐based 
funding, utilizing the Local Control Funding Formula, and allowing for adjustments 
to be made  if enrollment on  the 20‐day count exceeds  the  school’s enrollment 
projection or does not meet the stated projection.  All other terms and conditions 
of the MOU remain in full force and effect. 

   
Background   Street Academy has provided  a  voluntary  alternative  education  for  students  in 

grade 9‐12  for approximately 46 years.   The current MOU was approved by  the 
Board on June 11, 2025 and operates for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 
2028.   

   
Discussion  Street Academy has proactively increased its enrollment since the execution of the 

MOU.  The Addendum would  bring  Street Academy’s  enrollment‐based  funding 
into alignment with other OUSD schools by use of enrollment‐based funding, utilize 
the  Local  Control  Funding  Formula,  and  allow  for  adjustments  to  be made  if 
enrollment on the 20‐day count exceeds the school’s enrollment projection or does 
not meet the stated projection. 

   
Fiscal Impact  The fiscal impact for the 25/26 year is set forth in Attachment A of the Addendum.  
   
Attachment(s)  ● Addendum to MOU 

● Attachment A ‐Street Academy Additional Allocation 2025‐26 
● Memorandum of Understanding [BOE Enact #25‐1028] 

 



Addendum to Memorandum of Understanding 
between Street Academy Foundation (“SAF”) 

and Oakland Unified School District 
Fiscal Years 2025-2028 

 
 

 
WHEREAS, OUSD and SAF seek to provide for the continued operation of Street Academy by 
SAF, in accordance with the above-referenced legal requirements; and  
 
WHEREAS, SAF has proactively increased its enrollment since the execution of the 
MOU.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, Section 4 of the Memorandum of Understanding between Street 
Academy Foundation and the Oakland Unified School District- Fiscal Years 
2025-2028: 
 
1. COMPENSATION. The method and amount of compensation specified in this 

Agreement shall constitute full consideration to SAF for the performance of services 
provided herein. 
 

a. The amount of cash funds made available by OUSD shall be based on the P-2 
attendance report, as adjusted by the P-2 annual report, utilizing the Local 
Control Funding Formula (“LCFF”) which provides a base grant of $10,269.00 per 
average daily attendance (“ADA”). SAF shall provide attendance reports on a 
monthly basis, by uploading attendance data into Aeries. 
 

b. Notwithstanding Section a above, for the 2025-2026 school year only, SA 
shall be funded similar to  other OUSD schools as follows:  

i. OUSD shall use enrollment-based funding to calculate the 
amount of cash funds made available to the SA; and  

ii. Utilizing the Local Control Funding Formula (“LCFF”), which 
provides a base grant of $10,269.00 per enrollment, based on 
SA’s projected enrollment count as of the adopted budget for 
2025-2026; and 

iii. Funding shall be adjusted accordingly if enrollment on the 
20-day count exceeds the school's enrollment projection, and 
likewise, if enrollment does not meet the stated enrollment 
projection. 

 
c. OUSD shall charge a direct rate of 12.30% and indirect rate of 3.89%, which 

amounts shall be retained by OUSD. These retained amounts shall cover the 
costs incurred by OUSD for the operation of Street Academy, as described 
elsewhere throughout this Agreement. Final base aid is $8,606.45. 
 

d. SAF’s projected 2025-26 funding is contained in Attachment A, which is 
incorporated by reference.  
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e. Continuing in Fall 2025, the Parties shall confer in the fall of each year to review 
any changes in the ADA due to Street Academy enrollment changes or changes 
in the State budget that impact school funding. Street Academy will follow the 
same process as all other OUSD schools in terms of increasing funding due to 
enrollment increases. 
 

f. By September 15 of each year, SAF shall submit its final operating budget and 
actual expenditures. 
 

g. SAF shall ensure that supplemental and concentration LCFF funds are used in a 
manner that directly supports the students who are within the targeted 
sub-groups and that federal funds do not supplant general funds and are spent in 
compliance with the Every Student Succeeds Act (“ESSA”) (20 USC sec. 1001 et 
seq.), as set forth in Attachment B. 
 

h. SAF may qualify for grants under Measure N/Measure H, pursuant to OUSD’s 
regulations, procedures, audits, and approval of SAF’s proposed Measure 
N/Measure H spending plan. 
 

i. Nothing in this section is intended to prohibit or limit SAF’s ability to 
independently raise funds from sources other than OUSD to increase its budget 
over and above the revenue limit. 

 
 
In witness hereof, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement by their duly authorized 
officers as of this ________day of ______________, 2026. 
 
 
 
Street Academy Foundation    
 
 
 
 
__________________________    Date    
Juan Berumen 
Co-President, Board of Directors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________    Date ________ 
Jason Reimann 
Executive Director 
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Jason Reimann (Mar 6, 2026 13:51:14 PST)
Jason Reimann

Juan G. Berumen (Mar 6, 2026 14:24:33 PST)

3.6.2026

3.6.2026



Oakland Unified School District 

 
__________________________ Date__________ 
Denise Saddler, Interim Superintendent 

Approved as to form and content: 

__________________________ Date__________ 
Jenine Lindsey 
General Counsel, Oakland Unified School District 

 3 

Denise Gail Saddler (Mar 6, 2026 21:50:47 PST)
Denise Gail Saddler 3.6.2026

3.6.2026

Jennifer Brouhard, President
Board of Education Date: March 12, 2026



Street Academy MOU Addendum- Attachment A  
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Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Vanessa Sifuentes, High School Network Superintendent 
Gary Middleton, Executive Director of Alternative Education 

Meeting Date June 11, 2025 

Subject Memorandum of Understanding - Street Foundation - Emiliano Zapata Street 
Academy 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") 
by and between the Street Academy Foundation of Oakland and the Oakland 
Unified School District ("District"), for the District to operate the Emiliano 
Zapata Street Academy, a 9-12 grades school of approximately 120 students, 
funded by pupil ADA and other eligible resources, if any, named in MOU, for the 
period July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2028, pursuant to terms and conditions 
stated therein. 

Background Street Academy has provided a voluntary alternative education for students in grade 
9-12 for approximately 46 years. The current MOU authorizing this relationship
expires on June 30, 2025. The proposed MOU would allow Street Academy to
continue operating for an additional 3 years.

Discussion Street Academy meets the needs of a specific group of students in grades 9-12. The 
District and Street Academy seek to continue offering this alternative educational 
setting by renewing the MOU. The MOU sets forth (i) the nature of the program that 
Street Academy will provide, (ii) its admissions policy, (iii) allocation of responsibility 
for discipline, special education, food services, and transportation services between 
Street Academy Foundation and the District, (iv) compensation and invoicing 
structure, (v) the District’s right to monitor Street Academy, (vi) Street Academy’s 
compliance with employment laws and regulations, (vii) parameters for Street 
Academy’s use of the Facility, and other miscellaneous terms. 

Fiscal Impact The fiscal impact for year one is set forth in Attachment A. The term of the MOU is 
for a total of three years. 

Attachment(s) ● Memorandum of Understanding
● Attachment A - Street Academy Budget 2025

25-1028
6/11/2025 CJH
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2025-26
Projected Budget & Funding for Street Academy - 313
Projection as of April 8, 2024

2025-26
Enrollment (Projected) 57.00  

LCFF Base 10,269.00$   
Additional percentage 0.00%
Additional percentage amount -$   
Total Base Aid 10,269.00$   

District's Direct Rate 12.30%
District's Direct Charge 1,263.09$   C 336,794,846$               Base - Block Funds

District's 2024-25 Indirect Rate* 3.89% D 31,972.37               District ADA used at 2023-24 Projection
District's 2023-24 Indirect Charge 399.46$   C/D=E 10,269.00$                   Per ADA allocation

F 1,263.09$                      Direct Costs @ 12.3%
District's Direct & Indirect Costs 1,662.55$   E-F 8,606.45$                      Final ADA allocation after Direct Cost

10,887.00$                   Lottery
LCFF State Aid Revenue 8,606.45$   57.00 Enrollment

501,454.59$           

2024-25 CA Lottery Unrestricted / ADA Rate (Est.) 191.00$  
2024-25 CA Lottery Unrestricted Funds*ADA 10,887.00$  

Projected Operating Budget GP 490,567.59$  *

Special GP Allocation by Board GP, est FY 2015-16 -$   
Total Projected Operating Budget 501,454.59$   ** Total budget not to exceed 501,454.59$           

Orgkey + Object = 313 1110 101 - 5825 -$  
Orgkey + Object = 313 9000 801 - 5721 -$  
Orgkey + Object = 313 1605 101 - 5825 -$  

PER LOA
Billing for July 15% 75,218.19$          
Billing for Aug. & Sept. 30% 150,436.38$        
Billing for Oct., Nov. & Dec. 30% 150,436.38$        
Billing for Jan., Feb., & Mar. 25% 125,363.65$        

501,454.59$   


	25-1414A Addendum, Memorandum of Understanding - Street Academy Foundation - Emiliano Zapata Street Academy - District - Fiscal Year 2025-28
	Board Memoanrdum 
	Addendum to Memorandum of Understandingbetween Street Academy Foundation (“SAF”)and Oakland Unified School DistrictFiscal Years 2025-2028
	Attachment A ‐Street Academy Additional Allocation 2025‐26
	 25-1414. Enactment No. 25-1028 6-11-1025  Memorandum of Understanding - Street Academy Foundation - Emiliano Zapata Street Academy - District - Fiscal Year 2025-28- 





